

2014-1771

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ETHICON ENDO-SURGERY, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

COVIDIEN LP,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK
OFFICE, PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD IN NO. IPR2013-00209

**DIRECTOR'S RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Of Counsel:

THOMAS W. KRAUSE

Acting Solicitor

SCOTT C. WEIDENFELLER

Acting Deputy Solicitor

Office of the Solicitor – Mail Stop 8

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

MARK R. FREEMAN

NICOLAS Y. RILEY

(202) 514-4814

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7231

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	1
B. Procedural History	3
C. Panel Decision	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. The panel correctly held that the Director has the authority to delegate the institution decision to the PTAB.....	5
B. The panel’s decision does not contravene any principle of administrative law	10
C. The Director’s delegation of authority to the PTAB does not raise due process concerns	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947).....	6
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)	6, 9
<i>NEC Corp. v. United States</i> , 151 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>St. Jude Med., Cardiology Div., Inc. v. Volcano Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	2, 10
<i>United States v. Mango</i> , 199 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	12, 13
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 554(d).....	10
35 U.S.C. § 2(b)(2)	9
35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(1).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(3)	7
35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(6)	6
35 U.S.C. § 6(a)	6, 7, 8, 10
35 U.S.C. § 6(b).....	8
35 U.S.C. § 311 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
35 U.S.C. § 311(a)	2
35 U.S.C. § 314.....	9

35 U.S.C. § 314(a)	2, 6
35 U.S.C. § 316(a)(4)	2, 9
35 U.S.C. § 316(a)(11)	2
35 U.S.C. § 316(b).....	3
35 U.S.C. § 318(a)	2

Regulation:

37 C.F.R. § 42.4(a)	3, 9
---------------------------	------

Legislative Material:

157 Cong. Rec. S1376 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2011)	2
--	---

Other Authorities:

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010)	12
